Doc#. 1415657043 fee: \$64.00 Date: 06 05/2014 0 9:41 AM Pg: 1 of 9 Cook County Recorder of Deeds

*RHSP:\$9.00 RPRF:\$1.00 FEES Applied

Illinois Anti-Predatory **Lending Database Program**

Certificate of Exemption

Report Mortgage Fraud 800-532-8785

PIN: 12-33-206-022-0000 The property identified as:

Address:

Street: 3221 Armitage Ave

Street line 2:

ZIP Code: 60160 City: Melrose Park

Lender: The Secretary of Housing and Urban Development

Borrower: Jorge Rogriguez

Loan / Mortgage Amount: \$26,865.04

Olympia Clorks This property is located within the program area and the transaction is exempt from the requirements of 765 ILCS 77/70 et seq. because the application was taken by an exempt entity.

Certificate number: 46168120-EDE9-41D9-B3DD-555F47B5941B Execution date: 05/22/2014

1415657043 Page: 2 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

This Documer, Prepared By: GRETA DAVIDSON WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. 3476 STATEVIEW BUYD, MAC# X7801-03K FORT MILL, SC 2971

When recorded mail to: #:9095565 First American Title Loss Mitigation Title Services 1079.24 P.O. Box 27670 Santa Ana. CA 92799 RE: RODRIGUEZ - PC REC SVC

ss Mitigation Title Services 1079.24	
D. Box 27670	
nta Ana, CA 92799	
RODRIGUEZ - PC REC SVC	
Tax/Parcel No. 12-33-206-022-0000	
[Space Above This Line for Non riding Data]	
	FHA Case No.: 703 137-2852260

SUBORDINATE MORTGAGE

THIS SUBORDINATE MORTGAGE ("Security Instrument") is effective APPII, 10, 2014 among the Grantor, JORGE RODRIGUEZ, UNMARRIED (herein "borrower"), whose address is 3221 ARMITAGE AVE, MELROSE PARK, ILLINOIS 60160. The beneficiary is the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development, whose address is 451 Seventh Street Southwest, Washington L.C., 20410-8000 (herein "Lender"). Borrower, in consideration of the indebtedness herein recited and the rust herein created, irrevocably grants and conveys to Trustee, in trust, with power of sale, the following described property located in COUNTY of COOK, State of ILLINOIS, which has the legal description of

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF:

Which has the Property Address of; 3221 ARMITAGE AVE, MELROSE PARK, ILLINOIS 60160 (herein "Property Address");

Tax ID 12-33-206-022-0000

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, rights, appurtenances and rents (subject however to the rights and authorities given herein to Lender to collect and

Wells Fargo Custom HUD-HAMP Loan Modification Agreement 03312014 258

236 MARIA DE LIBERTA

First American Mortgage Services

1415657043 Page: 3 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

apply such rents), all of which shall be deemed to be and remain a part of the property covered by this Security Instrument; and all of the foregoing, together with said property (or the leasehold estate if this Security Instrument is on a leasehold) are hereinafter referred to as the "Property". To Secure to Lender the repayment of the indebtedness evidenced by Borrower's note dated APRIL 10, 2014, and extensions and renewals thereof (herein "Note"), in the principal sum of TWENTY-SIX THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED SIXTY-FIVE DOLLARS AND 4 CENTS (U.S. \$26,865.04), with the balance of the indebtedness, if not sooner paid, due and payable on MAY 1, 2044; the payment of all other sums advanced in accordance herewith to protect the security of this Security Instrument and the performance of the covenants and agreements of Borrower herein

BORROVER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seized of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to grant and convey the Property, and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower coverants that Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demards subject to encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrow and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

- 1. Payment of Principal. Be rower shall pay when due the principal of the debt evidenced by the Note.
- 2. Borrower Not Released; For operance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time of payment of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to any successor in interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of the original Borrower or Borrower's successor in interest. Lender shall not be required to some nence proceedings against any successor in interest or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower or Borrower's successors in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.
- 3. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liebility; Co-signers. The covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument shall bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower. Borrower's covenants and agreements shall be joint and several. Any Borrower who co-signs this Security Instrument but does not execute the Note: (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage, grant and convey that Borrower's interest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not personally obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower may agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations with regard to the term of this Security Instrument or the Note without that Borrower's consent.
- 4. Notices. Any notice to Borrower provided for in this Security Instrument shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail unless applicable law requires use of another method. The notice shall be directed to the Property Address or any other address Borrower designates by rotice to Lender. Any notice to Lender shall be given by first class mail to: Department of Housing and Urban Development, Attention: Single Family Notes Branch, 451 Seventh Street SW, Washington, DC 20410 or any address Lender designates by notice to Borrower. Any notice provided for in this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given as provided in this paragraph.
- 5. Governing Law; Severability. This Security Instrument shall be governed by Federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting

936

1415657043 Page: 4 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

- provision. To this end the provisions of this Security Instrument and the Note are declared to be severable.
- Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument.
 - NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:
- 7. Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument. The notice shall specify: (a) the default; (b) the action required to cure the default; (c) a date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given to Borrower, by which the default must be cured; and (d) that failure to cure the default on or before the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Security Instrument and sale of the Property. The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to bring a sourt action to assert the non-existence of a default or any other defense of Borrower to acceleration and sale. If the default is not cured on or before the date specified in the notice, Lender at its or from may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument without further demand and may invoke any other remedies permitted by Applicable Law. Leader shall be entitled to collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this Section 7, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of title evidence.

If the Lender's interest in this Security Instrument is held by the Secretary and the Secretary requires immediate payment in full rinder Paragraph 7 of the Subordinate Note, the Secretary may invoke the non-judicial power of sale provided in the Single Family Mortgage Foreclosure Act of 1994 ("Act") (12 U.S.C. 375) et seq.) by requesting a foreclosure commissioner designated under the Act to commence foreclosure and to sell the Property as provided by the Act. Nothing in the preceding sentence should deprive the Secretary of any rights otherwise available to a Lender under this Paragraph or explicable law.

- 8. Borrower's Right to Reinstate. Borrower has no right to reinstate the loan after Lender has accelerated the sums secured hereby. Lender may allow Borrower to reinstate the loan providing that:

 (a) Borrower pays Lender all sums which would be then due under this Security Instrument and the Note had no acceleration occurred; (b) Borrower cures all breactes of any other covenants or agreements of Borrower contained in this Security Instrument; (c) so rower pays all reasonable expenses incurred by Lender and Trustee in enforcing the covenants and agreements of Borrower contained in this Security Instrument, and in enforcing Lender's and Trustee's remedies as provided in paragraph 7 thereof, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses; and (d) Borrower takes such action as Lender may reasonably require to assure that the lier of this Security Instrument shall continue unimpaired. Upon such payment and cure by Borrower, this Security Instrument and the obligation secured hereby shall remain in full force and effect as if no acceleration had occurred.
- 9. Assignments of Rents; Appointment of Receiver; Lender in Possession. As additional security hereunder, Borrower hereby assigns to Lender the rents of the Property, provided that Borrower shall, prior to acceleration under Paragraph 7 hereof or abandonment of the Property, have the right to collect and retain such rents as they become due and payable.
 - Upon acceleration under paragraph 7 hereof or abandonment of the Property, Lender, in person, by agent or by judicially appointed receiver shall be entitled to enter upon, take possession of and manage the Property and to collect the rents of the Property including those past due. All rents collected by Lender or the receiver shall be applied first to payment of the costs of management of the

936 MINISTERNA

1415657043 Page: 5 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Property and collection rents, including, but not limited to, receiver's fees, premiums on receiver's bonds and reasonable attorney's fees, and then to the sums secured by this Security Instrument. Lender and the receiver shall be liable to account only for those rents actually received.

- 10. Subrogation. Any of the proceeds of the Note used to take up outstanding liens against all or any part of the Property have been advanced by Lender at Borrower's request and upon Borrower's representation that such amounts are due and are secured by valid liens against the Property. Lender shall be subrogated to any and all rights, superior titles, liens and equities owed or claimed by any owner or holder of any owner or holder of any outstanding liens and debts, regardless of whether said lib ns or debts are acquired by Lender by assignments or are released by the holder thereof upon payment.
- 11. Partial invalidity. In event any portion of the sums intended to be secured by this Security Instrume the annot be lawfully secured hereby, payments in reduction of such sums shall be applied first to those positions not secured hereby. In the event that any applicable law limiting the amount of interest or other charges permitted to be collected is interpreted so that any charge provided for in this Security Instrument coin the Note, whether considered separately or together with other charges that are considered

A part of this Security Instrument and Note transaction, violates such law by reason, such charge is hereby reduced to the extent necessary to eliminate such violation. The amounts of such interest or other charges previously paid to I ender in excess of the amounts permitted by applicable law shall be applied by lender to reduce the principal of the indebtedness evidenced by the Note, or, at Lender's option, be refunded.

- 12. Loan Charges. If the loan secured by this Security Instrument is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interpreted so that the interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the logal exceed the permitted limits, then: (a) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to educe the charge to the permitted limit; and (b) any sums already collected from Borrower which exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to Borrower. Lender may choose to make this refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or by making a direct payment to Borrower. If a refund reduce, principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment without any prepayment charge under the Note.
- 13. Borrower's Authorization for Disclosure of Financial Information. Borrower hereby authorizes the holder of any mortgage, deed of trust or other encumbrance with a lien that has a priority over this Security Instrument to disclose any financial information requested in writing by the above-named Lender regarding Borrower's loan. Such information may include, but shall not be limited to, the following information: current loan balance, loan status, delinquency notices, tax and insurance receipts, hazard insurance policies and flood insurance policies, and any other information deemed necessary in its sole discretion by Lender.

To the extent the lender may elect to do so, from time to time, the Borrower hereby authorizes Lender to cure wholly or in part any default or failure of performance under the terms of the prior Note and Security Instrument. The Borrower hereby indemnifies and agrees to hold harmless any Lender acting in reliance upon this provision from any and all liability and causes of action arising from actions taken pursuant to this provision, including, but not limited to, all attorney fees, costs and expenses incurred for any reason. This provision cannot be amended, revoked, superseded, or canceled prior to payment in full of the subordinate debt without the express written consent of the Lender. This provision of the Security Instrument may be continually used from time to time, and shall inure to the benefit of the Lender, its successors and assigns.

936

1415657043 Page: 6 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

14. Wavier of Notice of Intention and Accelerate. Borrower waives the right to notice of intention to require payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument except as provided in paragraph 7

REQUEST FOR NOTICE OF DEFAULT AND FORECLOSURE UNDER SUPERIOR MORTGAGES OR DEED OF TRUST

Burrower and Lender request the holder of any Mortgage, Deed of Trust or other encumbrance with a lien which has priority over this Security Instrument to give Notice to Lender, at Lender's address set forth on page one of this Security Instrument, of any default under the superior encumbrance and of any sale or other fore closure action.

BY SIGNING MEXT PAGE, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms contained in this Security Instrument and in any rider(s) executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

IN WITNESS WHELEC F. Borrower has executed this Security Instrument.





1415657043 Page: 7 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and cover	nants contained in this Security
Instrument.	
	<u>05-22-14</u>
Borrower: JORGE RODRIGUEZ	Date
Borrov, er:	Date
Воттоwer:	Date
Borrower: Space Below This Line for Acknowledgment	Date
State of	114
(date) by JORGE RODRIGUEZ (name/s of person/s acknowledged). Notary Public	Official Seal Sean Huenecke
(Seal) Print Name: Sean Huenecke My commission expires: 3/26/17	Notrry Public State of Illinois Contribution: Expires 03/26/2017
	(CO

1415657043 Page: 8 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

BORROWER(S): JORGE RODRIGUEZ, UNMARRIED

LOAN NUMBER: (scan barcode)

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT: (N THE RESUBDIVISION OF LOTS 8 TO 14, BOTH INCLUSIVE, IN BLOCK 4 IN 1ST ADDITION TO LEYDEN GARDENS, A SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST 2/3 OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTH WEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 AND THE WEST 1/3 OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTH WEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAS 1 OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS. (SUBJECT TO COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, RESTRICTIONS, BUILDING LINES, AND EASEMENTS OF RECORD.)

ALSO KNOWN AS: 3221 APANTAGE AVE, MELROSE PARK, ILLINOIS 60160



1415657043 Page: 9 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Date: APRIL 10, 2014

Loan Number: (scan barcode)

Lender: WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

Borrower: JORGE RODRIGUEZ

Property Address: 3221 ARMITAGE AVE, MELROSE PARK, ILLINOIS 60160

NOTICE OF NO ORAL AGREEMENTS

THIS WRITTEN LOAN AGREEMENT REPRESENTS THE FINAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PARTIES AND MAY NOT BE CONTRADICTED BY EVIDENCE OF PRIOR, CONTEMPORANCOUS OR SUBSEQUENT ORAL AGREEMENTS OF THE PARTIES. THERE ARE NO ORAL AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE PARTIES.

Receipt of Notice. The underlighted hereby admit to having each received and read a copy of this Notice on or before execution of the Loan Agreement. "Loan Agreement" means one or more promises, promissory notes, agreements, undertakings, security greements, deeds of trust or other documents, or commitments, or any combination of those actions or documents oursuant to which a financial institution loans or delays repayment of or agrees to loan or delay repayment of money, goods or any other thing of value or to otherwise extend credit or make a financial accommodation.

A-Mal	τ_{\circ}	05-22-1
Borrower IORGE RODRIGUEZ	00,	Date
Bortower	7	Date
Вотоwer		Date
Borrower	•	Date
Волюжет		
Bornswer		Date

Wells Fargo Custom HUD-HAMP Loan Modification Agreement 03312014_258
First American Mortgage Services P

